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Note: Throughout this presentation certain totals and change movements may be impacted by the effect of rounding. 
Note: Consistent with the 2024 financial statements, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit margin and adjusted earnings per share definitions have been revised and now exclude the amortisation of acquired intangibles. Comparatives have been restated to the new definition to ensure a fair comparison 
across financial years.
1) Adjusted operating profit represents the profit before tax for the period before amortisation of acquired intangibles, finance income, finance cost, other gains/(losses) and adjusted items.
2) Defined as revenue streams generated by Lettings and refinance activities within Financial Services.
3) Defined as share of London estate agent lettings and sales instructions and share of UK estate agent lettings instructions. Source: TwentyCi.

Highlights

1 Revenue growth (+10%) and adj. operating profit growth (+31%).

2 Resilient business: 65% of revenue generated from non-cyclical and recurring activities.

3 Continued Lettings market share growth to build on position as Number 1 estate agent in London and largest 
lettings brand in the UK by volume.

4 Culture of continuous improvement: H1 operational upgrades include new consumer website to drive lead 
generation levels, customer service delivery products and continuing to invest in our people and culture.

5 Delivering the next phase of growth: Capital Markets Event outlined enhanced strategic roadmap and new 
medium-term financial targets including delivering £50m adjusted operating profit.

(1)

(3)

(2)

(3)
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London lettings market update
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• London lettings market has now stabilised and delivering 
stable and predictable growth following a period of volatility 
after Covid-19.

• H1 2025 tenant demand has remained high and supply levels 
are robust.

• YoY rental prices grew 2%, broadly in line with inflation. 

• Market value remains supported by high levels of tenant 
demand and limited new supply of rental properties, 
underpinning rental prices.

Revenue in H1 2025:
+4% Lettings

High demand and robust supply underpins inflation-linked rent growth
(1)

1) Source: Zoopla, Foxtons. 

Indexed property supply and tenant demand and average rental price
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London sales market update

• H1 25 exchange volumes 18% higher YoY (estimated):

- Q1 volumes 50% higher, driven by stamp duty deadline for 
first time buyers in April – primarily benefitting volume 
markets.

- Q2 volumes 10% lower reflecting expected Q1 pull-forward.

• Volume markets (less than £1m) outperformed higher value markets 
(£3m+), which saw lower YoY exchange volumes driven by weaker 
demand from high net worth and international buyers.

• Growth in new buyer demand has softened across Q2 and July, 
reflecting:

• Pull-forward effect from Q1.

• Borrowing costs have remained higher than expected. 

• Impact of lower consumer confidence levels, the economic 
outlook and uncertainty ahead of the Autumn Statement.

Note: London is defined as the Greater London Administrative Area.
1) Note: Jun 2025 volume data is estimated. Source: TwentyCi, Foxtons. 
2) Source: Land Registry.

(1)

Monthly London sales exchange volumes
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Revenue in H1 2025:
+25% Sales
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Overview

Revenue and profit growth 
driven by growth in Lettings 
property management uptake, 
returns from acquisitions and 
execution in the sales market.

Margin growth through 
operational initiatives, 
disciplined cost control and the 
operating leverage in the 
business.

H1 25 H1 24 Change (£) Change (%)

Revenue £86.1m £78.5m +£7.6m +10%

Adj. EBITDA £13.8m £10.5m +£3.3m +32%

Adj. operating profit £12.3m £9.4m +£2.9m +31%

Adj. operating profit margin 14.3% 12.0% n/a +230 bps

Profit before tax £10.2m £7.5m +£2.7m +35%

Adj. EPS (basic) 2.7p 2.2p +0.5p +23%

Net free cash flow £3.6m (£0.9m) +£4.5m nm

Interim dividend 0.24pps 0.22pps +0.02pps +9%

1) Consistent with the 2024 financial statements, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit margin and adjusted earnings per share definitions have been revised and now exclude the amortisation of acquired intangibles. Comparatives have been restated to the new 
definition to ensure a fair comparison across financial years. 

2) Adjusted EBITDA represents the profit before tax before finance income, non-IFRS 16 finance costs, other gains, depreciation of property, plant and equipment (but after IFRS 16 depreciation), amortisation, share-based payment charges and adjusted items. 
3) Adjusted operating profit represents profit before tax before amortisation of acquired intangibles, finance income, finance cost, other gains/(losses) and adjusted items.
4) Adjusted earnings per share is defined as earnings per share excluding the impact of adjusted items and amortisation of acquired intangibles.
5) Net free cash flow is net cash from operating activities less repayment of IFRS 16 lease liabilities and net cash generated/used in investing activities, excluding the acquisition of subsidiaries (net of any cash acquired) and purchase of investments.

(2)

(5)

(1)(4)

(1)(3)

(1)
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Overview

£m H1 25 H1 24 Change £ Change %

Revenue 86.1 78.5 +7.6 +10%

Direct costs (30.1) (27.5) (2.6) (9%)

Contribution 56.0 51.0 +5.0 +10%

Contribution margin 65.0% 65.0% - -

Overheads (35.4) (34.0) (1.4) (4%)

Depreciation, amortisation 
and share based payments 

(8.3) (7.5) (0.8) (11%)

Adj. operating profit 12.3 9.4 +2.9 +31%

Adj. operating profit margin 14.3% 12.0% - 230bps

Amortisation of acquired 
intangibles

(1.5) (1.0) (0.5) (50%)

Adjusted items 0.4 0.1 0.3 +300%

Net finance cost and other 
items

(1.0) (1.0) - -

Profit before tax 10.2 7.5 2.7 +35%

Tax (2.8) (1.7) (1.1) (65%)

Profit after tax 7.4 5.9 1.5 +25%

31% increase in adjusted operating profit to £12.3m (H1 24: £9.4m):

• Revenue increased 10% to £86.1m, with Lettings revenue up 4%, 
Sales revenue up 25% and Financial Services revenue flat.

• Contribution margin held flat at 65%.

• Increased overheads primarily reflects incremental acquisition 
overheads. Underlying cost base held broadly flat.

• 230bps growth in adjusted operating profit margin reflecting 
increased cross-sell of property management services, delivering 
synergies in acquisitions, disciplined cost control and the 
operating leverage in the business.

• Negotiated early surrender of Chiswick HQ lease and new lease 
agreed to rightsize HQ space. No surrender premium paid. Cost 
action will unlock overhead savings from January 2026 onwards. 

(1)

1) Includes depreciation of right-of-use assets.
2) Excludes amortisation of acquired intangibles.

(2)
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Segmental performance

• Revenue increased by 4%:

- £2.9m of incremental revenue from acquisitions in commuter 
markets.

- 2% growth in transaction volumes.

- 3% increase in revenue per transaction reflecting rental price 
growth and improved cross-sell of property management 
services.

- £0.5m lower interest earned on client monies reflecting lower 
Bank of England interest rate. 

• Lettings contribution growth reflects revenue growth in higher 
margin property management services.

• Adjusted operating profit growth reflects higher margin property 
management revenue, acquisition returns and Operating Platform 
driven efficiencies.

H1 25 H1 24 Change (%)

Financials

Revenue £54.6m £52.4m +4%

Contribution £41.5m £39.3m +6%

Contribution margin 75.9% 75.0% +90 bps

Adj. operating profit £15.5m £13.8m +13%

Adj. operating profit 
margin

28.4% 26.3% +210 bps

KPIs

Volumes 9,646 9,495 +2%

Revenue per transaction £5.7k £5.5k +3%
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Segmental performance

H1 25 H1 24 Change (%)

Financials

Revenue £26.9m £21.6m +25%

Contribution £12.7m £9.8m +29%

Contribution margin 47.1% 45.4% +170 bps

Adj. operating loss (£2.1m) (£3.6m) +42%

Adj. operating loss margin (7.8%) (16.6%) +880 bps

KPIs

Volumes 2,384 1,655 +44%

Revenue per transaction £11.3k £13.1k (14%)

Market share 5.0% 5.1% (10 bps)

1) Sales market share calculated as Foxtons’ share of exchange volumes in Foxtons’ core addressable markets. Source: TwentyCi. 

(1)

• Total revenue up 25% reflecting £3.1m higher like-for-like revenue 
and £2.2m of incremental revenue from acquisitions.

• Like-for-like revenue, excluding acquisitions, up 14%:

- 21% growth in transaction volumes reflecting higher Q1 sales 
market volumes ahead of the stamp duty deadline.

- 6% reduction in average revenue per transaction reflecting 
higher proportion of lower value, first-time buyer properties.

- Market share held broadly flat at 5%. 

• Adjusted operating loss reduced reflecting higher revenues, 
increased fee earner productivity and profitable contribution from 
the commuter town acquisitions. 
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Segmental performance

H1 25 H1 24 Change (%)

Financials

Revenue £4.5m £4.5m -

Contribution £1.8m £2.0m (8%)

Contribution margin 39.7% 43.1% (340 bps)

Adj. operating profit £0.3m £0.6m (50%)

Adj. operating profit 
margin

7.3% 13.0% (570 bps)

KPIs

Volumes 2,495 2,599 (4%)

Revenue per transaction £1.8k £1.8k +4%

• Revenue flat in H1:

- 22% increase new purchase transaction revenue reflecting 
improved sales market and supported by increased adviser 
productivity. 

- 19% reduction in refinance revenue driven by timing of 
mortgage expiries, which are more weighted towards H2. 

• 36% of revenue generated from non-cyclical refinance activity 
and 64% of revenue from purchase activity and other ancillary 
sources.

• Lower profitability reflects investment in new fee earners in H1 
(+8% vs. H1 2024), to drive long-term growth. New fee earners 
typically break-even at c.12 months. 



Foxtons Group plc

£19.2m

(£6.5m) (£0.8m)

(£6.9m)
(£1.4m)

£3.6m
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Cash flow

Working 
capital

Tax Repayment of 
lease liabilities

Net cash used 
in investing 

activities

Net free
 cash flow

Operating cash to net free cash flow conversion Opening to closing of net cash / (net debt)

• Improved cash generation versus H1 2024 reflecting improved profitability and a lower working capital outflow.

• Net free cash inflow of £3.6m (H1 24: £0.9m outflow).

• £5.7m of returns to shareholders in H1 2025 reflecting £2.9m of dividends paid and £2.8m of share buybacks.

• £30m RCF extended by 12 months to June 2028 with no change to covenants. At 30 June 2025 the leverage ratio was 0.7x (1.75x covenant)(2) and 
the interest cover ratio was 27x (4x covenant)(3).

Operating 
cash before 

working capital

Net cash from operating activities: £11.9m
(+77% vs PY)

1) Net of cash acquired.
2) Leverage ratio defined as net debt to adjusted EBITDA .
3) Interest cover ratio defined as adjusted EBITDA to interest.

H1 25 H1 24

Opening net debt (£12.7m) (£6.8m)

Net free cash flow £3.6m (£0.9m)

Net interest paid (£0.4m) (£0.3m)

Acquisition consideration paid (£3.1m) (£1.3m)

Dividends paid (£2.9m) (£2.1m)

Share buybacks (£2.8m) -

Other £0.1m £0.1m

Change in cash 
(excluding borrowings)

(£5.5m) (£4.5m)

Net debt at end of period (£18.2m) (£11.3m)

(1)
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Operational upgrades

✓ Focus on further embedding our company values, enhancing training and broadening people 
management metrics.

✓ YoY growth in fee earner productivity and revenue per fee earner in H1.

✓ Reengineered and launched new consumer website (www.foxtons.co.uk), the largest source of 
customer leads. Enhanced website functionality, digital engagement and user experience.

✓ Redesigned My Foxtons customer portal to improve customer journeys and drive cross-sell.

✓ Embedded AI-powered sentiment analysis system leveraging NLP to assess customer experience at 
every interaction.

✓ Real-time customer feedback system now embedded across key customer touchpoints and processes 
being reengineered in line with feedback. 

✓ Progressing “buy, build and bolt-on” acquisition strategy with integration of Watford acquisition onto 
the Operating Platform and bolstered with the rapid bolt-on acquisition of number 3 Watford agent.

✓ Disciplined cost control including rightsizing HQ. Enabled through enhanced branch utilisation and 
development of lower-cost property management centre outside London. 

http://www.foxtons.co.uk/
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July trading and H2 outlook

• In Lettings:

- July trading in line with expectations, benefiting from the seasonal uplift in activity during the summer market. 

- Across H2, market conditions are expected to remain broadly consistent with H1, with good stock levels, robust tenant demand and 
inflation-linked rent increases. These dynamics, coupled with higher property management revenues and further strategic acquisitions, 
expected to drive continued growth.

• In Sales:

- Growth is more subdued than anticipated at the beginning of the year, primarily driven by driven by borrowing costs that have not reduced 
at the pace initially forecast, alongside weaker consumer confidence, concerns over the UK’s economic outlook and uncertainty ahead of 
the Autumn Statement.

- The pace of future interest rate reductions will influence demand levels.

• In Financial Services, refinance activity is expected to strengthen in H2, driven by the timing of mortgage expiries. Demand for new purchase 
mortgages will reflect sales market trends. 

• Full year adjusted operating profit expectations are unchanged, supported by continued delivery of the growth strategy and earnings largely 
underpinned by the portfolio of non-cyclical and recurring Lettings revenues. 



Foxtons Group plc

Contact:
www.foxtonsgroup.co.uk 
investor@foxtonsgroup.co.uk
+44 (0) 207 893 6261
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